| | | 06-16-1999 | | | |
|--------------------------------|---|--|--|---------------------|---|
| FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/9 | 619A | | 38) | | ertment of Commerce |
| OMB 0651-002 | 7 | | | Patem | |
| | | 101067140 |] | | { |
| | RE | ECORDATION FORM | | | |
| TO: The Comr Submission Typ | nissioner of Patents and Tr | ademarks: Please reco Conveyance Type | ord the attached origi | nal documen | t(s) or copy(les). |
| New | | Assignment | □ s | ecurity Agreen | nent |
| | ion (Non-Recordation) ID# [100969823A] | License | | hange of Name | |
| Correction | of PTO Error | Merger | | ther Assign | ment of |
| Conection | | | | Security Inte | rest |
| Reel # | Frame # | | 110.00 | | |
| Corrective | Document | | U.S. Gove (For Use ONLY by U.S. G | | cies) |
| Reel # | Frame # | | Departmental File | | Secret File |
| Conveying Party(| ies) | Mark | if additional names of c | onveying parti | es attached |
| | | | | | Execution Date Month Day Year |
| Name (line 1) | CITICORP USA, INC. | | | | 11/24/98 |
| Name (line 2) | ,, | | | | |
| | | | | | Execution Date |
| Second Party Name (line 1) | | | | | Month Day Year |
| Name (line 2) | · | | | | |
| Receiving Party | | | Mark if additio | nal names of | eceiving parties attached |
| Name (line 1) | | | | | document to be recorded is |
| Marine (interity | THE FIRST NATION | AL BANK OF CHICA | GO | a | assignment and the acceiving party is not domiciled |
| Name (line 2) | One First National Pla | za | |) in | the United States, an opointment of a domestic |
| Address (line 1) | r | | | re | presentative is attached. Designation must be a |
| | l | | | | eparate document from ssignment.) |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | asignment.) |
| Address (line 3) | Chicago | | 6067 | 0 | 7 |
| | City | State/Cour | ntry | Zip Code | |
| Domestic Repres | entative Name and Addres | 8 | Enter for the first Reco | eiving Party on | ly . |
| Address (line 1) | ļ | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | J |
| Address (line 2) | L | | ······································ | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | ······································ | | |
| | L | | | | |
| | | FOR OFFICE L | ISE ONLY | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| data anadad ta da | orting for this collection is estimated to ave omplete the Cover Sheet. Send comments | recording this hurden estimate to the | ILS_Patent and Trademark Offici | Chief Information (| fficer Washington D.C. 20231 and |
| Collection Budge | formation and Regulatory Affairs, Office of I Package 0651-0027, Patent and Tradema Mall document | rk Assignment Practice. DO NOT SE ts to be recorded with requ | ND REQUESTS TO RECORD AS | SIGNMENT DOCUM | IENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. |
| L | | atents and Trademarks, Bo | | | 31 |
| NY1:\460439\01\9V9Z0 | 01!.DOC\42165.0089 | | | | ENT |

REEL: 010007 FRAME: 0988

| FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | 9 | Page 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT | | |
|---|---|---|---|--|--|
| • | t Name and Address | Area Code and Telephone Number | (212) 310-8614 | | |
| Name | Bernadette McCann-E | zring | | | |
| Address (line 1) | Weil, Gotshal & Mange | es, LLP | | | |
| Address (line 2) | 767 Fifth Avenue | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | New York, NY 10153 | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | |
| Pages Enter includ | the total number of pages of the ling any attachments. | attached conveyance document # | ¢ | | |
| •• | Imber(s) or Patent Number Patent Application Number or the | r(s) X Mark in e Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for t | f additional numbers attached the same property). | | |
| | Patent Application Number(| s) Pater 5,145 5,216 5,216 Patent Application, enter the date the patent application wa | 5,811 | | |
| | ation Treaty (PCT) | PCT PCT | PCT | | |
| <u>on</u> | ly if a U.S. Application Number s not been assigned. | PCT | РСТ | | |
| Number of Pro | perties | | | | |
| | Enter th | ne total number of properties involved. # 2 | | | |
| Fee Amount | <u> </u> | |] | | |
| | Fee Am | ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 80.00 | 7 | | |
| Method of Pay | | | | | |
| Deposit Accou | Int | Enclosed Deposit Account | | | |
| (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) | | | | | |
| | | Deposit Account Number: # 23-080 | 0 | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X | No | | |
| Statement and | | Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X | No | | |
| To the be | Signature st of my knowledge and belie | Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X ef, the foregoing information is true and correct a harges to deposit account are authorized, as ind | and any attached copy is a | | |
| To the be true copy | Signature st of my knowledge and belie | ef, the foregoing information is true and correct a harges to deposit account are authorized, as ind | and any attached copy is a | | |

| | 26) |
|--|---|
| | |
| Q2- | -19-1999 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office |
| | |
| | |
| TO: The Com | 0969823 ECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY |
| TO: The Com | Imissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). |
| I Submission Ty | |
| | Assignment Security Agreement |
| | |
| Correction | n of PTO Error Merger X Other Assignment of |
| | Security Interest |
| Reel # | Frame #U.S. Government |
| Corrective | Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Governmental Agencies) |
| Reel # | Frame # Departmental File Secret File |
| Conveying Party | |
| | Execution Date Month Day Year |
| Name (line 1) | CITICORP USA, INC. 11/24/98 |
| Name (line 2) | |
| Second Party | Execution Date Month Day Year |
| Name (line 1) | |
| Name (line 2) | |
| Receiving Party | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached |
| Name (line 1) | THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO |
| Name (line 2) | an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled |
| | in the United States, an appointment of a domestic |
| Address (line 1) | Dre First Pational Plaza (Designation must be a |
| Address (line 2) | separate document from Assignment.) |
| | |
| Address (line 3) | Chicago Illinois 60670 City State/Country Zip Code |
| Domestic Repres | Sentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. |
| Name | |
| Address (line 1) | |
| Address (line 2) | |
| Address (line 3) | |
| Address (line 4) | |
| Public burden rep data needed to cc | 00000024 230800 5145143 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 20.30 CH FOR OFFICE USE ONLY porting for this collection is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the omplete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and the cover Sheet. |
| to the Office of Inf | formation and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information t Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231 |
| | |

REEL: 010007 FRAME: 0990

| FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | I619B | Paç | ge 2 | м. | | epartment of nt and Trader PATENT | |
|---|---|---|-----------------------------|--|-------------------------------|--|----------|
| Correspondent | Name and Address | Are | a Code and | Telephone Nu | umber (212 |) 310-819 | 1 |
| Name | Laura Quintano | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| Address (line 1) | Weil, Gotshal & Mange | s, LLP | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| Address (line 2) | 767 Fifth Avenue | | | · | | | |
| Address (line 3) | New York, NY 10153 | | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | | | |
| | L | | ····· | ······································ | ····· | · ···· · ··· · ··· · · · · · · · · · · | |
| | he total number of pages of the a ing any attachments. | attached conveyance | document | | # | | |
| | nber(s) or Patent Number | (s) | | | Mark if additio | nal numbers | attached |
| Enter either the P | atent Application Number or the | Patent Number (DO N | NOT ENTER | BOTH numbe | ers for the sam | e property). | |
| | Patent Application Number(s |) | 1 | | Patent Numb | . / | |
| | | | | | 5,145,143 | | |
| | | | | | 7,905,735 | | |
| | | | | | 5,216,811 | | |
| | is being filed together with a <u>new</u> P | atent Application, enter | r the date the | e patent applica | ation was | Month | Day Year |
| | st named executing inventor. | | | | | | |
| Ent only | tion Treaty (PCT) er PCT application number <u>y if</u> a U.S. Application Number not been assigned. | PCT | | ест | | PCT | |
| Number of Prop | perties | | · · · | | | | |
| | Enter the | e total number of prop | perties involv | ved. # <u>3</u> | | | |
| Fee Amount | | | | ······ | | | |
| | Fee Amo | ount for Properties Lis | sted (37 CFR | 3.41): \$ 12 | 20.00 | | |
| Method of Payn | | | | | | | |
| Deposit Account Enclosed Deposit Account | | | | | | | |
| (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) | | | | | | | |
| | ſ | Deposit Account Num | ber: | # 23 | 3-0800 | | |
| | ļ | Authorization to charg | je additional | fees: Yes | Χ | No | |
| Statement and | Signature | | | | | | |
| To the bes true copy | t of my knowledge and belief of the original document. Ch | , the foregoing info arges to deposit ac | ormation is ccount are a | true and co authorized, | rrect and any as indicated | / attached c herein. | opy is a |
| LAJE | A QUINTANO | Lau | ue Je | untour | · | 2/12/99 Date | , |
| | ne of Person Signing | | Jignature | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 010007 FRAME: 0991

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment"), dated as of November 24, 1998, is made and entered into by CITICORP USA, INC., a Delaware corporation, as administrative agent under that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of July 3, 1997, as amended (the "Credit Agreement") (the "Assignor") in favor of, THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO, a national banking association in its capacity as successor administrative agent under the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "Assignee").

RECITALS

A. Assignor has resigned as administrative agent under the Credit Agreement effective November 24, 1998 and has been succeeded in such capacity by Assignee.

B. Assignor is the grantee under the following-described instrument (herein referred to as the "Patent Security Agreement") encumbering certain patents and licenses more particularly described on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof:

Subsidiary Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 21, 1994, recorded December 19, 1994 at Reel 7242, Frame 425-438, executed by Steel Parts Corporation in favor of Assignor, as grantee, as amended by that certain Notice of Amendment to Subsidiary Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 10, 1997, recorded ______, 19__ at Reel _____, Frame ______.

C. Assignor is entering into this Assignment for the purpose of confirming and providing record notice of Assignee's succession to Assignor as the Grantee under the terms of the Patent Security Agreement and the assignment to Assignee of all Assignor's right, title and interest as grantee under the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to and in consideration of the aforementioned agreement, record notice of which is hereby given, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Issuing Banks (as defined in the Credit Agreement), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the aforementioned Patent Security Agreement, including, without limitation, all right, title and interest of Assignor as grantee under such Patent Security Agreement.

> PATENT REEL: 010007 FRAME: 0992

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has entered into this Assignment and caused the same to be duly executed and delivered to Assignee.

> CITICORP USA, INC., as Administrative Agent

By <u>Charles S. Foster</u>

Attorney-in-Fact

Acknowledged and Accepted this24th day of November, 1998

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO

By ______ Name: T())) Date Title: Officer

Steel Parts Patent Security Agreement Assignment

STATE OF NEW YORK

SS.

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On November β_{2} , 1998 before me, $\frac{M}{2} \int \frac{1}{2} \int \frac{1}{2}$

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

Chill KEN Cost G. prate of New York --- 01KE5016236 entered in Rockland County lifecte Filed in New York County ammission Expires August 9, 1994

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

STATE OF

blocherg Signature _[

(Seal)

DEBRA M. GOLDBERG NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01GO5086516 Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires Oct. 14, 19

> PATENT REEL: 010007 FRAME: 0995

SCHEDULE A

то

ASSIGNMENT

Dated as of November 24, 1998

STEEL PARTS CORPORATION

Patents, Patent Applications and License Agreements

I. <u>UNITED STATES PATENTS</u>

| Number | Title | Inventor(s) | Date Issued |
|------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------|
| 5,145,143 7,905,735 | Vibration Damper | Arthur Jackson ad Raymond Chandler | 09/08/92 |
| 5,216,811 | Method for Forming a Bushing | Raymond Chandler | 06/08/93 |

II. <u>UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS</u>

NONE

III. LICENSE AGREEMENTS

NONE

::ODMA\PCDOCS\CHICAGO4\740148\4 November 24, 1998 (4:42pm)

RECORDED: 06/14/1999